monthly for both Group Treasury and the Rest of Africa.

5.5.1.6 Impact on earnings
The following table shows the impact on AEaR/NII sensitivity for 100 and 200 bps up and down movements in market interest rates for
the Group’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest rate movements, a hypothetical,
immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates would, at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction
in projected 12-month NII of R2.7bn1 (2016: R2.4bn). A similar sustained parallel increase in interest rates would result in an increase in
projected 12-month NII of R2.5bn1 (2016: R2.2bn). AEaR increased by 1.1% to 6.8% of the NII (2016: 5.7%). A sensitivity analysis by major
currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African rand (ZAR) market interest rates constitutes 78% of the
total earnings at risk at the reporting date (2016: 77.2%), therefore indicating that the Group remains primarily exposed to South African
market interest rates.

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

30 June 2017

200 bps

decrease
100 bps

decrease
100 bps
increase

200 bps
increase

Domestic bank book2 (Rm)  (2 117)  (863)  961  1 928

Foreign subsidiaries banks books3 (Rm)  (586)  (293)  293  586

Total (Rm)2  (2 703)  (1 156)  1 254  2 514

Percentage of the Group’s NII (%)  (6.8)  (2.9)  3.2  6.4

Percentage of the Group’s equity (%)  (3.3)  (1.4)  1.6  3.1

30 June 2016

200 bps

decrease
100 bps

decrease
100 bps
increase

200 bps
increase

Domestic bank book2 (Rm) (1 324) (569) 705 1 408

Foreign subsidiaries banks books3 (Rm) (669) (334) 334 669

Total (Rm) (1 993) (904) 1 040 2 077

Percentage of the Group’s NII (%) (4.8) (2.2) 2.5 5.0

Percentage of the Group’s equity (%) (2.0) (0.9) 1.0 2.1

31 December 2016

200 bps
decrease

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

200 bps
increase

Domestic bank book2 (Rm) (1 835) (766) 840 1 681

Foreign subsidiaries banks books3 (Rm) (541) (270) 270 541

Total (Rm)3 (2 376) (1 036) 1 110 2 222

Percentage of the Group’s NII (%) (5.7) (2.5) 2.6 5.3

Percentage of the Group’s equity (%) (2.3) (1.0) 1.1 2.2

Notes
1	 Includes the Barclays PLC sell down impact. On a normalised basis the NII sensitivity for a 200 bps parallel decrease and increase for the Group would be R2.5bn and R2.3bn

respectively (ABSA Bank would be R1.9bn and R1.7bn respectively).
2	 Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
3	 African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

www.barclaysafrica.com
 Pillar 3 risk management report for the reporting period ended 30 June 2017

63

Summary of capital position and risk profile 3 Operational risk 86 Review of current reporting period 53